

No. 4-422

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Chad David,

Petitioner,

v.

The United States of America,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit

Brief for the Petitioner

Team P11
Counsel for Petitioner

October 21, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	viii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Factual Background.....	1
B. Procedural History.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. All Evidence Seized Must Be Suppressed Because Officer McNown Illegally Entered Mr. David’s Home and Conducted a Warrantless and Illegal Search.....	6
A. The Supreme Court Has Expressly Limited the “Community Caretaking” Exception to Automobiles.....	7
i. The Majority of Circuits Have Refused to Expand the Community Caretaking Exception Beyond Automobiles Because There is a Lesser Expectation of Privacy in Automobiles.....	8
ii. Law Enforcement Cannot Use the Community Caretaking Exception as a Pretext to Intrude into the Sanctity of an Individual’s Home.....	10
B. If the Community Caretaking Exception Extends to Warrantless Searches of An Individual’s Home, McNown’s Search Was Unreasonable Because He Was Investigating a Potential Crime.....	11
i. McNown’s Search of Mr. David’s Home Was Not Totally Divorced from Investigating Potential Criminal Activity.....	11
ii. McNown’s Search Was Presumptively Unreasonable.....	13
II. Mr. David is Entitled to the Effective Assistance of Counsel During Preindictment Plea Negotiations Because the Sixth Amendment Guarantees Counsel During All Criminal Proceedings.....	16

A. The Assistance of Counsel is Necessary During Preindictment Plea Negotiations Because the Unrepresented Accused Cannot Adequately Protect Himself Against the Expert Adversary.....	16
i. Preindictment Plea Negotiations are a Critical Stage Because Counsel is Necessary to Protect the Accused From an Overbearing Prosecution.....	17
ii. The Right to Counsel is Guaranteed Whenever the Government’s Focus Shifts from Investigation to Accusation in Order to Protect the Accused from Involuntarily Forfeiting the Right to Trial.....	18
B. Mr. David Involuntarily Rejected the Prosecution’s Plea Offer Resulting in an Additional Nine-Years of Jail Time.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	25
APPENDIX.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433 (1973).....	7-10, 12-14
<i>Camara v. Mun. Court. Of. S.F.</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1976).....	8, 10
<i>Chambers v. Maroney</i> , 399 U.S. 42 (1970).....	7
<i>Chrisco v. Shafran</i> , 507 F.Supp. 1312 (D. Del. 1981).....	17
<i>Escobedo v. Illinois</i> , 378 U.S. 478 (1964).....	18
<i>Hamilton v. Alabama</i> , 368 U.S. 52 (1961).....	17
<i>Hunsberger v. Wood</i> , 570 F.3d 546 (4th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Johnson v. Duckworth</i> , 79 F.2d 898 (7th Cir. 1986).....	24
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....	10
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	19
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	6, 14
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012).....	16, 18
<i>Maine v. Moulton</i> , 474 U.S. 159 (1985).....	17
<i>Massachusetts v. Upton</i> , 466 U.S. 727 (1984).....	7

<i>Matteo v. Superintendent, SCI Albion</i> , 171 F.3d 877 (3d Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012).....	16-18, 20-23
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009).....	15
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	10
<i>Ray v. Twp. Of Warren</i> , 626 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2010).....	8, 10-11
<i>Roberts v. Maine</i> , 48 F.3d 1287 (1st Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976).....	8
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	6, 20, 22
<i>Toro v. Fairman</i> , 940 F.2d 1065 (7th Cir. 1991).....	21
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 885 F.3d 949 (6th Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>United States v. Ash</i> , 413 U.S. 300 (1973).....	16, 18-19
<i>United States v. Busse</i> , 814 F.Supp. 760 (E.D. Wis. 1993).....	18
<i>United States v. Bute</i> , 43 F.3d 531 (10th Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>United States v. Day</i> , 969 F.2d 39, 47 (3d Cir. 1992).....	21-24
<i>United States v. Erickson</i> , 991 F.2d 529 (9th Cir. 1993).....	8, 10, 13

<i>United States v. Gouveia</i> , 467 U.S. 180 (1984).....	18
<i>United States v. Larkin</i> , 978 F.3d 964 (7th Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>United States v. Leonti</i> , 326 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2003).....	17, 19-20
<i>United States v. Moody</i> , 206 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2000).....	16, 19
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 449 U.S. 369 (1981).....	20
<i>United States v. Pichany</i> , 687 U.S. 204 (7th Cir. 1982).....	9
<i>United States v. Quezada</i> , 448 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 2006).....	11, 14
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Morales</i> , 929 F.2d 780 (1st Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>United States v. Rohrig</i> , 98 F.3d 1506 (6th Cir. 1996).....	12, 14
<i>United States v. Santana</i> , 427 U.S. 38 (1976).....	14
<i>United States v. Sikora</i> , 635 F.2d 1175 (6th Cir. 1985).....	18
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 522 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>United States v. United States District Court</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	10
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 354 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2003).....	12-15
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 719 F. Supp. 2d 1260 (D. Or. 2010).....	23

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 841.....3-4

Other Authorities

U.S. CONST. AMEND. IV.....4

U.S. CONST. AMEND. VI.....15-16

Devers, *Plea and Charge Bargaining: Research Summary*, Bureau of Justice Assistance, U.S. Department of Justice (2011), available at <https://www.bja.gov/Publications/PleaBargainingResearchSummary.pdf>.....17

Sherry L. Murphy, ET AL., *Deaths: Final Data for 2015*, 66 NATIONAL VITAL STATISTICS REPORT, 1, 1 (2017).....23
